

[ 3300 ]

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD  
THURSDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA**

**IA No. 1 OF 2025  
IN  
WP NO: 5588 OF 2025**

**Between:**

M/s. Jyothi Enterprises, Rep. by its Proprietor, Smt. Govindu Jyothi, W/o. Jannu Komaraiah, D/o. Govindu Saraiah, Aged about. 44 Years, Occ. Business, H.No. 4-213, Kothagudem, Paidipally, Hanamkonda Mandal, Centenary Baptist Church, Paidipally Warangal - 506006.

...Petitioner  
(Petitioner in WP 5588 OF 2025  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. The Divisional Railway Manager, South Central Railway, Secunderabad Division, Sanchalan Bhavan, Secunderabad - 500071.
2. M/s. Shree Gajanan Security and Allied Services, O/o. Plot No. 102, Siddeshwar Wadi, Kharbi Road, Nagpur, Maharashtra - 440024. Represented by its Proprietor, Sri. Pramod Narayan Bharathi, C/o. Plot No. 102, Siddeshwar Walk, Kharbi Road, Nagpur, Maharashtra - 440024.

...Respondents  
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : M/s. M SALEEM**

**Counsel for the Respondent No.1: SRI ANGOTHU NEHRU (SC FOR CENTRAL GOVT)**

**Counsel for the Respondent No.2: SRI B. G. RAVINDER REDDY**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondent authorities to act on the representation submitted by the petitioner Dt. 22/01/2025 and pay an amount of Rs. 12,65,699/- for the work contract performed by her for the period 01/03/2020 to 19/08/2020 in terms of the work agreement No. C/MD/52/CC/VKB/06, 19-20, Dt. 23/06/2020 entered between respondent No. 1 and 2 and which was performed by the petitioners firm under legal authorization from respondent No. 1, pending disposal of WP No. 5588 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

**ORDER**

**Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.**

**Though notice was served upon respondent No.2, they refused to receive the same. Hence, service held sufficient.**

**There shall be interim direction as prayed for.**

**SD/-K.AMMAJI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Divisional Railway Manager, South Central Railway, Secunderabad Division, Sanchalan Bhavan, Secunderabad - 500071.
2. Sri. Pramod Narayan Bharathi, Proprietor, M/s. Shree Gajanan Security and Allied Services, O/o. Plot No. 102, Siddeshwar Wadi, Kharbi Road, Nagpur, Maharashtra - 440024. C/o. Plot No. 102, Siddeshwar Walk, Kharbi Road, Nagpur, Maharashtra - 440024. (RR 1 & 2 by SPAD)
3. One CC to M/s. M SALEEM Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBKJ

DATED:11/12/2025

ORDER

IA.NO. 1 OF 2025  
IN  
WP.No.5588 of 2025

DIRECTION

